22 	chart of accounts. Since only the wholesale and outside city customers, which are a

23 	very small percentage of our customer base, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public

24 	Utility Commission of Texas (Commission or PUC), AW has not adopted the NARUC

DOCKET NO. 49189 	 DIRECT TESTIMONY OF
12 	 JOSEPH H. GONZALES

82

1

chart of accounts. However, AW's chart of accounts provides a level of detail

2

consistent with the NARUC system. Please see Attachment JHG-3, which is a chart of

3

account listing for a description of accounts used by AW.

4 Q. DOES AW'S REVENUE REQUIREMENT INCLUDE THE KNOWN AND

5 	MEASURABLE CHANGES FOR ITS O&M EXPENSES?

6 	A. 	Yes. The adjusted test year, including known and measurable changes, is

7

representative of revenue requirements during the period that new rates will be

8

effective. All known and measurable changes are reflected in Schedule II.D.1.2 and

9

discussed more fully in Section IV below. A summary of the adjusted test year revenue

10

requirements for AW are shown in Table 1 below.

11

Table 1 - AW Adjusted Test Year Revenue Requirement

Water Wastewater Total
O&M $122,916,759 $106,570,746 $229,487,505
Other Costs 13,015,245 1,269,078 14,284,323
Capital Costs 86,592,831 80,478,510 167,071,341
DSC Requirement 83,672,407 69,785,777 153,458,184
Direct Retail Allocation (2,270,910) (1,269,078) (3,539,988)
Total Revenue Requirement $303,926,332 $256,835,033 $560,761,365

12 	A. 	Wholesale Customer Adjustments

13 	Q. DID AW MAKE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR

14 	THE WHOLESALE CUSTOMERS IMPACTED BY THIS FILING BASED ON

15 	THE COMMISSION'S ORDER ON REHEARING IN DOCKET NO. 42857?

16 	A. 	Yes. As discussed in the Direct Testimony of David Anders, Docket No. 42857 was

17 	an appeal by four Districts—North Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1, Northtown

18 	Municipal Utility District, Travis County Water Control and Improvement District

19 	No. 10, and Wells Branch Municipal Utility District (Petitioners) —of the previous rate

DOCKET NO. 49189 	 DIRECT TESTIMONY OF